• MtM moved below FCF in the non-cash items (2022 restated)

Comments

FY2022 FY2023

291
12.2%

461
14.9%

Net Working Capital, % of net revenues

Organic

M&A

32

112

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2022 2023

2.5x

114

136

2022 2023

+19.3%

Q4 FY

Free Cash Flow

€M

13

1.4X LEVERAGE AFTER TRANSFORMATIONAL WOLF-BRINK ACQUISITION

€M

99

-575

112

-48

-57

Net
cash/(Debt)

adjusted
31 Dec 2022

FCF

-651

Cash outflow
for acquisitions

Dividends

-21

Financial,
FX charges
and others

-9

Buyback of
treasury shares

Non-cash items Net
cash/(Debt)

adjusted
31 Dec 2023

1. Net debt/(Cash) adjusted / EBITDA Adj.   2. It includes Wolf-Brink long-term net financial position impact at acquisition date

Non-cash items include:
MtM, IFRS16 variation and
exchange rate effect on the
Net Financial Indebtedness

Leverage1 -0.3x 1.4x

2

14

SOUND BALANCE SHEET

4

• Liquidity increased in Q4 thanks to positive
FCF; YoY variation driven by Wolf-Brink
acquisition

• +0.9 €bn committed unused credit lines to
fuel organic & inorganic growth

• Non-current bank debt duration
unchanged at ~4.5 year, thanks to mid-long
term syndicated line and a Schuldschein
agreement, both signed in 2023:

‒ >80% of maturities in 2027-2031

• Low sensitivity to inflation: 64% of long-
term debt at fixed-rate or hedged

Comments

€M

1,012

461

-951 -1,072

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2023

Liquidity

Debt

Net financial
Indebtedness adjusted

+99 -575

Liquidity and Debt
end of year balance

15

+31% DIVIDEND PROPOSAL

Dividend 0.17 €/share

Total Payout 63.0 €M

Payout ratio
(on reported Net Profit)

33%

Payment date May 22, 2024

Ex-dividend date May 20, 2024

0.13

0.17

2023 2024

+30.8%

€/SHARE

Dividend Proposal for approval by the Annual General Meeting on May 4, 2024

16

AGENDA

Highlights

Financials

2024 outlook

Appendix

17

Top line
• Water heating market expected to steadily grow
• Challenging external context affecting heating demand, mainly HHP
• Expected negative H1 (Germany and Italy), particularly Q1
• FY organic growth between -1% and -5%

Profitability
• Expected EBIT Adj. margin at 9.4%-10%

Cash Flow
• Generation concentrated in Q4
• NWC improvement throughout the year
• Keep investing for the future: 4%+ CapEx on net revenue

M&A
• Synergies from Wolf & Brink above plan
• Continuous assessment of M&A options with strong strategic rationale

2024 OUTLOOK

Over the cycle:

• Mid-single-digit organic growth
(assuming neutral FX)

• EBIT-Adjusted margin > 10%

Mid-term guidance

Plus M&A

2024 a transition year
Fundamentals remain strong for the mid term

18

AGENDA

Highlights

Financials

2024 outlook

Appendix

19

4

ARISTON GROUP PRODUCT PORTFOLIO

FY 2023

HEATING (and AIR TREATMENT) HOT WATER

[…]

MtM derivatives moved below FCF in Non-cash items

Items grouped1

2

26

NET FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS

4

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Liquidity 461.3 1,011.6

minus: Current financial indebtedness (122.5) (86.2)

minus: Non-current financial indebtedness (949.8) (865.2)

Net Financial Indebtedness1

(ESMA guidelines)
(610.9) 60.2

Adjustments: Put & call options, escrow accounts and positive MtM 35.9 38.6

Net Financial Indebtedness1 adjusted
(previous calculation method)

(575.0) 98.9

• Liquidity increased in Q4 thanks to positive
FCF; YoY variation driven by Wolf-Brink
acquisition

• +0.9 €bn committed unused credit lines to
fuel organic & inorganic growth

• Non-current bank debt duration unchanged
at ~4.5 year, thanks to mid-long term
syndicated line and a Schuldschein
agreement, both signed in 2023:

‒ >80% of maturities in 2027-2031

• Low sensitivity to inflation: 64% of long-term
debt at fixed-rate or hedged

• Debt consists in bank credit lines plus 11
€M in acquisition-related put & call options

• The largest share of adjustments relates to
17 €M of positive MtM of derivatives

€M

1. Positive figures represent net cash.

Comments

27

HISTORICAL QUARTERLY GROWTH BY REGION

2021 2022 2023

Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

Europe +6.6% +18.1% +17.5% +18.2% +15.3% +14.1% +16.2% +59.6% +50.8% +46.7% +38.5% +48.5%

Asia Pacific & MEA +5.6% +20.3% +54.0% +52.3% +48.5% +18.0% +40.6% -1.4% +3.6% -1.7% -4.4% -1.1%

Americas +16.1% +24.9% +15.5% +17.7% -5.1% +5.1% +7.4% -4.9% -22.2% -4.5% -3.9% -8.6%

Total Group +7.6% +19.4% +23.8% +24.3% +18.7% +13.6% +19.7% +37.6% +31.5% +28.9% +23.2% +30.0%

NET REVENUES, YOY, % OF €M

28

DISCLAIMER

This document contains forward-looking statements that relate to future events and future operating, economic and financial results of
Ariston Group. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they depend on the occurrence of future
events and circumstances. Actual results may differ materially from those reflected in forward-looking statements due to a variety of
factors, most of which are outside of the Group’s control, including the direct and indirect consequences resulting from the ongoing
developments in Ukraine and Russia.